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TTIZNWF—TAF T I ZRBTELT, COMREAFER T BFIA—TAF TR
TLCHRTIRIA—TA4F A ARTZ— b‘éﬁ‘*h’(lﬂ%L&%EEJJL,’(U’L‘SL\
® FAVAVIFALIFRE=H—T7F
SAVAVIT VI T HRTAT D= VBEDTINAADSA VAV DIHE. T
DA —T A4 FiHFaBRALET,
o SAVT7IMZAYFRE=H—=TIF
SAVTYNEFTT, COBRLAI vy |d SEEIBEAE Y R— LTV ET, &
YEWEBEFERVREURE. CDI v v IIIANY R T4 VIRE—H—ICET 5T
CEWRLET, REOMRBIX FEHEINTVAETN\ARICLO>TELERHBEDHIET),
0 IAMIVA VAL RARE—=H—TJF
RATAVIRFTY,

(GX1)  B550 AORUS PROAX D,

(G£2)  AMDRyzen" 5000 G>/'J—X+ 7O+ yH—/AMD Ryzen" 4000 G>/'J— X+ 7Ot v H—DIFE DI+,

(£3)  Q-Flash Plus ¥8EAEMICT B ICId. GIGABYTED T 7 H A bDIIREHEE) VT T R—I % TREEC
EEL,
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F—FaF Dy oRE:

Ny KT+

Jvyy 2 F vzl 4F vV | BATFYIRIV | TAF YRV

YR T — T —
ZEC— =T b Y Y

® U7AE—H—TIF v v v

o 171 FARRE= )
H—Tk
SAoTINTAYER

® o _p_7op Y Y Y Y

o STV ARRE= )
H—Tk

@

o A—FAFVTEIITD
BEED,

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

YIUVRT UV FRBABAE—A—EERY A58 A —T A4 FZAN
—DERESVSAVAVIERERAVA Y I TF 8RR ENHIET,

SHAEREIC DL TIE GIGABYTEDWebt 1 h &R T
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27 WEBARIZ—
—10
) —2
| s
[d']_4
7—[ E_s
12 ¥
: = | L
e D — 15
12 o o o o H i[}_zz
E
o @}—11
- O B
s —_
14———F1 TT { S8 | Tgl Elpll:]l 19
9 10 17 45 16 18 13
1)  ATX 12V 12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB
2) ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15) F_U32C
5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 16) F_U32
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7) LED_CPU 18) TPM
8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) CLR_CMOS
9) D_LED1/D_LED2 20) BAT
10) LED_C1/LED_C2 21)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 22) THB.C

A\

7*—‘57-/\/(X7&?§’F”§'éﬁuh URDHARSA v HEBHRHLEE

ESEIN -r/\/rxb\?%ﬁ@“é:lzﬁ@—LLEMLTL\%Lt%E’EWLii
TINAZRERIGIF BRI TINAREAV Ea—BZDINT—HF TITE>TWVS
TEERBRLET . 7NAAMBELEZVLSIC. OV A SERI— Nk

EET,

TINAZAEREE LB . OVEI—R2DNT—EAVICTBHICT. TINAADHT
—JILH P —R— |~0):!1’7'5‘—&Lob‘”)?%‘fﬁ*h"(b\éc_&%ﬁﬁwbi‘é“
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112) ATX_12VIATX (2x4 12V BiEARI 2 —E 212 ALV EFIAR I 2 —)
BREIXV2—%FEATEE. BREBIIR Y —R—FOITRTOAVK—X Y MNIRE
LEBHEMRT ATEN TERT . BRIARIZ— LR T2 T EREBD/\V
—HF 7NHmEOTWVBTE FTRTDT/NARBELLEYUGIFSNTWBZEERERLTL
REW, BRIAXZE2— I3 ELVEETCLARYMITATEEVLIICRIFETNTEYE
9, BREBDT —JIVEELWVARTERIZ 2 —ICHERLETS,
12V BRIART2—I3. EIC CPU ICENZEHIGLE T 12V BRIARI 2 —HERENT
WiEWEE, OV E1— R IEEELE R A,

HEBEG AL T DI B VEBENIIMASNSEFEBR CHAICAST
EEHEDLET (500WLL L), RBLBEAEMHATELVEREBE CERICK
BE VAT LARREI GO RVEE TELEVEENBYE T,

ATX_12V:
s n'_L =l EVEE| B EVES| B
N nonl 1 GND (2x4E 12V D 31) 5 +12V (24 12V D 3
s 2 GND (2x4E 12V 31) 6 +H12V (24 12V D 3
ATX12 3 GND 7 +12V
4 GND 8 +12V
(ﬁ ATX:
2|[o (]2 EYES| B8 CUES| B8
(o] 1 3.3V 13 3.3V
= 2 3.3V 14 |12y
o (e 3 GND 15 | GND
s (e 4 +5V 16 | PSON(V Tt FIF7)
G E ] 5 | GND 17 | GND
GE 6 +5V 18 | GND
o (o 7 GND 19 | GND
o 8 ERRIF 20 NC
G- 9 5VSB (R4 >/ /\A +5V) 21 | +5v
aE 10 | +12v 2 | v
Ninalk 1 HV (212 EVATXER)| 23 | 5V (x12 € ATX )
) 12 | 33V@x12EVATXEM)| 24 | GND (x12 £ ATX EfH)
ATX

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7/ \v &)
TORY—R—RDT 7NV RIFTRNTAE Y T NFEAED T 7oAy R I3 BHEA
BHLEREtAEENTWE T, 77— IV EER T AL E ELVAMICERL TR
TV (BVIARTZ—TAVIET—AETT) RED > bO— IVEEBMICT BITIE,
J77VEREDAY MO IVERETD 7 7V B ERTR2RELADIE T BN A RITT 2
fe®IT PCTr—ARBBICV AT L7 7 ERIFIT 55 HEIOHLET,

l EVES| B
= 1 GND
S ey
1 ! 2 BERERIE
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/4 SYS_FAN3 3 ;}ﬁ;ﬂ
4 PWM3ER I

LTWB LML LTV AHIARRIECPUDNMBE LIV Y AT LD\ YT
Tv7IBRRREEYET, . s .
« INBDITFUANYRERFREI v INTOVvITEBIEAAYRITT v N
FrvTELIEHENTIIEEL,
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5)

6)

7)

SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP (927"!477"//7](7%7]'3 VTENYA)
TPVIHKBRRY TNy RNFAE VT FEAED T 7oAy R IE GRIEBABRLERET A S
NTVWET, 770 7—J IV EERTHEE ELOABICERLTIEEN(EN ORI 2—
TAYIET7 —ZE T ) REI Y FO— ) UiREEEBMIC T BICIE. 77 RED bO—UER
077V EFERTIZRELN DI E T BEDHREHERIBT S8 PCT—ARERITT A
TLT7VERIMHI BT EESEIO LE T AR TR 7N ZORESIEIC DN
Tl GIGABYTE DU TH A FDIBIOS 72y 877w T IR—V BB L. [Smart Fan 5] % 1&3R
LTTBEEEL,

EVES| &
1 GND
1 1 2 | mEEERE
SYS_FAN5_PUMP SYS_FAN6_PUMP 3 ﬁ%ﬂ
4 PWM3ER /1

CPU_OPT (AK$k CPU 77 A\ v 4)

TNV RE4 E T BB CEAL IR TN TUVE T IEFEALED T 7Y
Rl REAG LR DN TOWE T, 77y — T IV AT L E ELWAREICHE
BLTKETY (BVWIRIE2—I04 V&7 —RIGTY ) RED > FO— )V EICT
BIE. 77 REDY MO—IVERET DT 7 A ERTA2RENBIET,

EVES| &

. 1 GND
2 B R E I

3 RA
4 PWMEEE HII7ED

FLTVBTERRHRL TR TV AHNRBIFCPUBBIELTEY. Y AT LHN
2ITYvITTBRRAEEVET,
s TNBEDT7UNAYRREBREI v I\TOVITIEBIERANAYZICT v IN
FryTEDNREENTEEL,
LED_CPU (CPUZ—5—FILEDT—7/RGB LEDT—7 A v & —)

TDANY R —IF CPUY —S —LEDT — T E e B ATEK2A (12V) I d K U AR2MDIZ
#RGBLEDT—7 (12V/G/RIB) BRI BTENTEE T,

j « CPULVRT LB SIRET D DIT TP r—T IV T 7o~y &I H

A ErEs| ©8
(=)
o) 1 12V
10J 2
3
4 B

CPU~—35—FLEDF— 7 /RGBLEDF — T HEA v & —IT
RGB LED EHRLETLEDT—TOERE Y (ST D=/AM) 4.
7 ZDANYEDE (V) (TR T BREABIE T, 380
TR I BELEDT—THBETHAREMENHIE T,

LEDT — 7 DS UTEIT ARIC D W TIE. GIGABYTEY T 7 H A D MR BEEE v T
IR=IHETBEIEEL,

TINARERIMF BRI T NAREAVEL—=R2DINT—HF T |CIz>TW
BTEEMRLET . T N\AMANMEBLAVESIC YV A SERI—F%E
REET,
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8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 ((REt Y —HAAvYH)
BECVT—HAOAVAILY—I X275 —T Vi LE T,

1
2o B

EC_TEMP1 EC_TEMP2

EVES| &
1 SENSORIN
2 GND

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LEDF — 7 FAw 4)
ANy R EVEFRL T RATEREIISA (5V) 5 L ULEDERA 100018 DIEAES5050 addressable

LEDT — V&G CEF T,

loosolosaok

D_LED1 D_LED2

Addressable LED
7=

EVES| &
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 Evizl
4 GND

Addressable LEDT — 7 &AW A — |3k L £ 3, LEDT—
lOERE> (7Z7 D=FH) #addressable LEDT —
NYZDE NS DRBL D VE T, 8> TERT
5L LEDT—THMBET B RIREMN DV E T,

10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDFT— 7\ w4
TDOAY A& AZHEBRGB LEDT — 7 (12VIGIRB) #ER T AT ENTEE T, e  BA
A=PMIVDRED T —TIVERKEIRANVWETH R—FLTWVET,

(#0000 Q000K

LED_C1 LED_C2

[%"""| RGBLED 7
-7

EVES | BE
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

A RIS LTERGB LEDT — TIHER YT — 7 )b & RORHEI
MDRGB LEDF— 74— IV LT . EET—T I
D (TZTD=ZAMDERIE. CDOANYZDE1 (12V)
ICHERTA2RNENGVE T ERT—TILDES—HD
I (REIX—2)D12VE V& LEDT— 7 D12VE KT L
BN EVEL . iR> TERLIEIGRIELEDT—
DEEICDLHBHEEMENHYE T, LEDT — 7 DI
AEICTEELIEEL,

LEDT — 7 D s TLEIT AT DUV T GIGABYTE Y = 7 b D IREI%EE IV =
IR—I%TBRFEL,

TINA RERIMF BRI T NAREAYEL—=R2DINT—=HF 7| Iz>TW
BCLEHRLET. T NAABBEELEVELSIC.OVEY M SERI—FE

REET,
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11) SATAS3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 6Gb/s AR 72 —)
SATA %472 —| & SATA 6Gb/s [CZEHL L. SATA 3Gbls &5 KT SATA 1.5Gb/s EDE#MEAEH L
TVWET . ZFNZFNDSATADR 7 Z—IE B—D SATAT INA A% HR—FLE 9 ,SATAD
72 —IZ RAID 0.RAID 1. 5 &£ U RAID 10 ZH R—k LE 9, RAID 7 LA DFREICDNT
|&.GIGABYTE U= 7HA FDIRAID 77 L A SREFEIDR—I % TBIBLFEEL,

EVES| EE
SATAS . GND
I

TXP
7L a|IF, | L |1
7L o IF ol |AF; |1

TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

~N| o O s W N

12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB (M.2 Vv F3 A%V %2—)
M23% %72 ZM.2SATASSDE 1 [&M.2PCle SSD% K — k L. RADIER & H R— b LE T, M.2
PCle SSD # M.2 SATASSD & fzl& SATA/N\— R RS A4 7%#FBAWTRAD v b #1E5ET 3 &
IFTELEHARAD 7 LA DEREICTDWLTIE GIGABYTE U7 FDIRAD 7 LA ERE
FHEIDR—=D% BBLEEN

O O o O M2A_CPU
110 80 60 )

O O O O M2B_SB
110 80 60 2

M2 %72 — M2 SSSDICIBER T 55 E LT O FIBICHE> T e W

ATy 71

M.2SSDEHYWAHFZM2AAY h T e—h I oDRIERSAN=THL. E—+¥ V7
EEUALTLEETL

ATvT2:

M2 SSDRF S A T DRTICE DWW EBYI GRS NNERDIFE T MEITGCT Y
S EBHOBIMIFIICEIHLE T, ORI Z2—ICRIS DHE TM2IGSSDAE RS A
RETEET,

ATv7 3

M.2XHSSSDE RICILTHA SRV TCRELE . e— oo ETITEL. TTDIUCEE
Li?‘o t N U ERIRT BEIIC.E— MV IDEERD SIRE T IV LAEERINLT
{feE

AV R I\—}l/‘é”%aM 2 ISSSDZE EIE 3 H@E N BIRL. 2V &F Y b D
BLTLEE

(GX) M2B_SBOXZUZ—I& PCIEX4ROw k&/\ >V RiBEHAB LE T, PCIEX4R O k&, SSD
M M2B_SB AT RZ—ICEIFITFSNTWASEE FBETERLGEVET,
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13) F_PANEL (RiE/\RILAY )
TEROEVERFICR N INT =R v F Uy bR Ay F AE—H— PCHr—RBIEARL
AV T —ADA I 4—2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ &) & L& 9, kT 31
IClE +E—DEVISEBLTLEEW,

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

/57— Lep| X7 =24 v F|[RE=H—]

YZAFLA | LED PC —ARTHE/NXIVDERRT—Z2 R

4 F—ARR AV —B2—IERLET . VAT A

gl s o 0 7o | PMEBIL TV BEE LEDIRA VY E

et §..0 9, VAT LANSUSA R —THREEIC A

EHRTE SUSHSS | AT | TimEE hid ST — B T

T i ||ae TWBEE (S5).LED lEA T ITHEYET,
ey 11t o PWUST—ZA v F):

o5 5 soo PCH —ABIHE/ SRIVDERRAT —Z AL VI —2—|T

2T, 8. gus BGELET, N2y FEBAL TR T LD/T—

2IH7] zzz EATNCTHHEERECEELY (FFMIEGIGABYTE U

L] geg THARDIBIOS 2 k7w FIR—=IICHEE L. [Soft-Off by

N—rFsr7[esr]| [fz—teo PWR-BTTNJ & BB fZELY),

R E e + SPEAK (RE—7#—):

PCT—RADEIE/NRIVBAE—H—IcEHKLET, VAT A

I E—=T7I—REBSTETYRTLDBER T — 2%
RELE T, VA7 LERHRICEHE M RH N ZVEE EL
E—TBEN1EBYET,
« HD(\—KRR>A1T7UF71E T« LED):
PCHT —RBIE/NRIVDN=RRSATT7IT74ET 1 LED ICEKILE T \— R RSATHT
—BZDFIHEEETO>TCVBEELED XA VITHEYET,
« RES(UtvhRAYF):
PCr—ARIE/NZIVDI Y FRA Yy FICERLE T, AV E1—2H 7)) —XLEBER DB
HERTCTEREVSEAE VLY M AMyFEBLTOYE2—425BREsHLET,
+ CI(PCH —ARERARAIN Y 4):
PCT—RAAN—DEUNENTWBIEE, PCr—RADIRHAIEEEPCYT — R BIRARAIA 1 v
FleoY— IR LE T, COBEIL PCT — RABIFIRRAR 1 v Fl > Y — =B #H L PC
TR BEELET,
+ NC: iz Lo
AE/NNRIVDTHA UG T —RICE > TEREVE T BIE/ ARV ED 21— )bIE /T
—AAYvF VY b RAYF EBRLED./\—RFRSAT 707471 LED. AE—H
—EETEBRENTOET, 7 —RFIE/ SRIVEY 21— L EIDA YL ITERELTL
BEETAVEWETEEVEWLHTHAEL—BLTWRTEFREELTIEEL,

14) F_AUDIO (BiEI/NRIVA—T1FAv )
7 AV MNRIVA =T 1 F v & &, High Definition audio (HD) &t /R— kL& 97, PC/ — R &
ENRIVDA—TAATI 21— IVETDANYRIEHRITAHIENTEEI EV2—/IbOX%
IR—DITAVEYTH I —R—FANvZDEVEWLETIT—ERLTWBT & EFERR
LTKEEWEV2— VORI Z—EI P —R— A\ ABOEGHABEE>TWRE T
INA RSB TIBIET BT LD BIET,

. . EUEES| R EVES| B

1 MIC L 6 MIC Detection
..... 2 GND 7 SENSE_SEND
10 2 3 MICR 8 el

4 NC 9 Head Phone L

5 Head Phone R 10 Head Phone Detection

PCT—ADHRITIF FIE/NRIVDA — T ATV 21— )V EHIHAAT BE—IXY
2—DROVICETAVDIAXRIA—ENHLTVBLOLBIET, 71 VEY
HTHARBE>TWVWARIE/NRIV DA — T A ET1— VOB HEDFHBIC DL
T PCHr —RAA—A—ICHBENEDE T,
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15) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 1 X359 % USB Type-C" A\ 4)
DAY AZE, USB 3.2 Gen MEARITEEHLL . 1DDUSBR—MERTEXT,

EVBES| B EVES| B EVES| B
1 VBUS 8 cct 15 | RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 | RX2
3 X1 10 | sBU2 17 | GND
4 GND 1 VBUS 18 | D-
5 RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 | D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | ce2
7 VBUS 14 | GND

16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 N #)
A A IFUSB 3.2 Gen 15 K TUUSB 2. 04K ICEEHLL. 2D DUSBR— b AT N TV E
9, USB 3.2 Gen 1500y 2R — b EEfE T 24 T3> D35 70OV MARILDTEAIIDL
T ARFEEICHBBWVEDELEEL,

EVES| & EVES| & EVES| &
1 10 1 VBUS 8 | DI 15 | SSTX2-
.......... 2 | SSRXI- 9 | D1+ 16 | GND
""""" 3 | SSRx1+ 10 | NC 17 | ssRx2+
% 1 4 [ GND 11| D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 | SSTX1- 12 | D2 19 | VBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13 | GND 20 | EviL
7 | oND 14 | ssTxz+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.011.1 A\ #)
AW A E USB 2011 (AERICEML TOE T, B USB \YRIE .+ T3> DUSB 7545y
FENLT2 DD USB R—MEIRMHATEET A T3 DUSB 755y b AT 55
B BFEEICBBEONEDEIETL,

9 1 EVES| & EVBES| B
1 BEIE (5Y) 6 USB DY+
""" 2 EIE (5Y) 7 GND
10 2 3 USB DX- 8 GND
4 USB DY- 9 EriL
5 USB DX+ 10 NC

USBZ S 7 v hEERWIIF BHIIC.USBT S v FDMBIEL ALK SIC. OV Ea—%
BRZA7ICLTHSaVE Y M SBBRI-FEHRVTIREL,
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18) TPM (TPME V2 — VAN Y #)
TPM (TPME V21— L) BTDOANY R ITERTEE T,

11 1 EVES| & EUES| &
...... 1 LADO 7 LAD3
2 VCC3 8 GND
12 2 3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 el 10 NC
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

19) CLR_CMOS (CMOS%Z V)7 I+ 15—)
DI v INEFBLTBIOS SREXZY )7 I5EEE1T.CMOS E% HEBFREIC) Y
FLE T, CMOSTEEDEME T B ICIE. RS A N—DES>EEBRESEBRALT2ODLEY
ICERREARN E T,

O 74— ‘Normal

(@D} 23— :CMOSD YU T

- CMOSIEZSHETZEIC. AV E1—2D/IN\T—RFTIcLTLEEL,

o YRFLO BRI LTE.BIOSEKREE TIBHEFERICRETZH. FBTHREL
TLIEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 3#4R) BIOS sRE% FEI CRELE T (FHMAIZ
GIGABYTE U= 74 bDIBIOS v b7y T IN—IHTBRIFEEL),

20) BAT (/N5 —)
Ny 7 =&, AV E1—2HF TITiE> TS EE CMOS DME (BIOS FRE. BIF. LT
BB G L) 2R IO ENERHLE T Ny TV —DEBEEMELNILET
THoE Ny T =L TLIEE L, CMOS A ERICRTRENAEA DU kb
NBA[EEEDHIE T,

Ny 7)) —ZEUN T & CMOS BABETEET !
1. AVE1—2ONT—%FTIcL BRI FEKREET,
2. Ny TU—=RIVEHSNY T )—FEZ2EBRUNLADRFEE T (FfE P
SAN—DESHEEBMEEFERLT/N\YTU—KRILED+E—DiHFIchh
NS a—rEEET,)
3. Ny T )—EZHRLET,
4, BRI—FEZLIAIKH OAVE1—2ZBEHLET,
e Ny T =AM ITBRNCEICAVELI—2DNT—RFT7ICLTHSERED
& —RERVTLEEL,
o NyTU—%EED/N\YT)—ERXBLET FRoTe/N\v T =TIV
e ORI IIE T AIBENHYETDTTIFESLLTL,
s NYT)—ERBTERVBE EEN\v T —DETIVRIE>EV DD S
WHE BAEEIERFEEICSBULEDEEEL,
o NuT)—ZEINIFZEENYTI—DT A (+) £ A+ AR () DAMEIC
AEZEL TN (ISR AR EICAFBRELRGHIET),
o FEREHFD/INY T —IF MBI ORERG RO THIBL T EL,
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21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (A7 —“% X LED)
AT —ZALEDIE YR T LD EFIRABICCPU AT TS5 T4 v I AA— R BXUFAX
L—T4 VTV AT LOERICEEIREZ R RLE T, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA ST T W5
BRI TWISTETNAABRERICEEL TV WS EFEBRLE I, BOOTLEDA AT L
TWBIBE AR =T A VT VAT LEFHFAALTOVEWNTEEEKRLET,

0o CPU:CPUX 7 — 4% ZLED
oo DRAM: X E1J + 27— 2 ZLED

VGA:Y'S 74w R H— K+ 27 —ZALED

BOOT:A XL —F 1 V5 Y RF LAT—2ALED

22) THB_C (Thunderbolt” 7 FA > A—FaARI 2 —)
N5 DIHFE GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ 77 K > A—RKATY,

1 E €2 THUNDERBOLT.
J

ready
Thunderbolt™ 77 KA > A—R&HKRK—FLET,
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— K _ED CMOS |2V AT LD/N—F I
DINTA—2EFERLE T, FEHEEEITIE VR T LREL VAT LINTA—ZDRFE. BT
ARL =T A VT VAT \DFHFHFAFEEE(TIINT — A4V T 7 X (POST) DERITIHE
DHYUET,BIOS Tk, I—F—HEARV AT LBRREDER L oI TRFEDT R T LHEEED
BIMEAEAIBEICT B BIOS Ty by IO S LD EENTUVET,

BREATICT BHECMOS DREMEEHIFT B HY —R—FD/\w71)—H CMOS l<ih
BLBNEMELET,

BI%S;:"‘/ N7 T TAT S LTI ATBITIE BIRA EFD POST HHIC <Delete> F+—% 1
L/ o

BIOS %77 7 L — K9 %Il GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—F )74 DG
NHEFEBLET,

+ Q-Flash [C&W, 2= —gA XL —F 0T Y RFTLITABTERLBIOS DTy T L—
REfE/N\v o7y TaRBERITITAEY,

* Q-FlashPlus TlE. Y AT LDEBHNTINT WS EE (S5 AT/ IREE) IC BIOS A EHT
TBHIEDNTELY, BFDBIOS % USB AEUITREFEL TERR—MIIEST 9 HE. Q-Flash
Plus R2 V=T fZIF TEEIMIIC BIOS EFEH TEEX T,

Q-Flash 3K TF Q-Flash Plus 1—7 U7 DERICEE I BEMEREIC DU T, GIGABYTED
DT 7Y A rDRBEEEE I X—I1CFBH) L. TBIOS Update Utilities ] Z1RZE L T TBIBIIEELY,

CEICRIEPRELTWEWSEE.BIOS #EH LAV EEHEIDLET,BIOS D
%fﬁt)i;if LTIToTLIEE LN BIOS DAEYEBHIE. AT LDFREMEDREA
5 o

o YRTLDREEEIEZDMDFELEWERERC eI IR EEXEE
LGEWTEEHEID LET WEEBEERL), BOTBIOSRRELE T L VAT LA
ISR TEX A ZDEOIBETEDEELIZHEIE. CMOS B EEEMEIC Y b
LTHTLEELY,

s CMOST VT §BHEICDVWTIE E2ED/\w 7 CMOST T+ > I \E %
BT E el GIGABYTE Y= 74 hDIBIOS v b7y T IR—IN TR L.
l'Load Optimized Defaults ] C CMOS &%) 7§ 255 &RER L CTERBIEE L,

é + BIOSOEHIFEIEMICEIEHE LS8 BIOS DIWIED/N—I 3 AEFRALTLNS

o BIOS &2 b7y TOFEMEREICT DL TIE. GIGABYTEDWebH 1 b ETELEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/954/amd500-bios.html

_24 -



EshEm:

AVEI—2HEHTHEE ROESHOTEELNRTEINE T,

AURUS

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH  F12: BOOTMENU ~ END : QFLASH HaE+—

ee+—:

<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—&3RLTBIOStY b7y FITAW. BIOStw k77 S TQ-Flash 1 —7 ) 7|
TIEALET,

<F12>:BOOT MENU
A Z21—(TKY.BIOS LY b PV T ICABIEGLE 1 BT N\ A RERECEET,
ECEIA — 2 —C, EREIF— <> EE TR+ — <> ZAVTE 1 287 /1 R %Z2E
RURIC <Enter> F—ERLUTHELE I, VAT LB ZDT /INAADSEBLE T,
A REIA Z 21— DREE 1 BDHFERNTT, VAT LBEED T/ A ADESERFIE
BIOS v k77 T DREDIBFEBZNETS,

<END>:Q-FLASH
<End> F—EHT & EITBIOS 1 F 7Y FIT A BB E T B Q-Flash Utility IC 77t A L

o
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41 FARL—FTAVITIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSEDELITNIE ARL—FA VI VRTLENDTEA VR —ILTEETS,

—ERDA R —TFT 4T VAT INTIET TICT SATARAID RS A /D EEN TS T8, Windows
DAV AS—=)VT O RRITRAD RS A N\EERICA VA=V T BRBIEH Y EE Ao AR
L= AV RTLEA VA=V VAT LDINT =V RAE BB H IR BT
&H1Z. GIGABYTE Control CenterD*SIAEZ RS A /I\—H TN TA VA=V T B EEHEIDL
FIAVA=IVENTWBARL =TT VAT LDN0S A VA =)L 7O XHITENM
SATARAID FZA/N\DIRMPEBERTBHBEIE UTDRAT Yy THBEBLTIZEL,

ATy 1

GIGABYTED VT 7 HA M 77t AL P —HR— FRIBEDORRIT T N—I%BE L. Support|
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X — 15 SAMD RAID Preinstall Driver 771 )& R 7> O—R L. 77
AIVEBRRLTUSBAE I OE—LTLIEEL,

ATFvr2:

Windows 7'y 877 T T4 RIHDST—h L AZED 0S A VA M—IVAT v THRELE T, BEE
TRIANZFRHFHAATLIEEVEWVSBEONFR R E N5, Browse A EIRLE T,
ATy 3

USBAEURSATHEBAL. FSA/N\DBFAZEBELE Y, £ 9 |&. AMD-RAID Bottom Device’x

BIRL NextxE 1) v T LT RS A/ \ZFFHAFHFE G, X, AMD-RAID Controller’r33R L. Nextx
1) w7 LT RSA N ERIFAHE S BREKIC.0SDA VA b=V EFITLE T,

or-" NI "N  —

Select the driy

0 be installed.
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FRU—=T ATV RT LAV A —) VLT #. APP Center 2 C R 51/ \& GIGABYTE 77
Vr—23v20O—RLTA VA=V 2DEI D EZRD. AT AT RY VAN T A
Ty TORTRBICRREINE T Instalz )y LTA VA =)L ESHTLE T, (BIOSHEE
[E C. Settings\lO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install
DEMCHRETNTVDTEZRRLTEEL,)

End User License Agreement (SEFAEFFEEEHIE) 4 1 77 0T Ry I ADRRE NI 5. <Accept ([F]
I 5)> %L TAPP Center &1 > X b — )V LE 9, APP Center EIE C. 1 A r—JLLTEWV RS
INET TV r—2a2 %53 RLC install 257 1) w7 LTLTEE LY,

=z
=
e

CA0RLS APP Center

# Update O ot Installed [

Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update{requires interet connection)

@ VAP —IVDRIE YRF LAY 58— Ry BTN TS T L ERELTL
Ry AN

> VI ITTICDWTUE GIGABYTED UL T H A M 77 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/320/am4-app-center.html?m=sw

o MW a—TA BRSOV T GIGABYTED U TH A M7V ALTLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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DRISTTRENTVBESITELWEDN—F RS A TEERFLTLEEL,

« SATA IN—R RS A4 T £ 1c1ESSDs, MBED/\ T4 —X VA EHBIBcdITACETIVE

BREDN\—RFRSA 7% 28FERATHTEAEBOHLET,

« Windows v 87w T T4 X2,

e AVR—Zy MUEFENOVYE1—4,

< USB AEURSA T,

M.2 PCle SSD % SATA /\—R RS A 7D RAD 7 LA #1EE T 2 OHIERTZTE
IETEE A,

o RAIDT L DIERLDEEMIC DUNTIL. GIGABYTEDWebt A &R T ELIEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/313/am4-raid.html?m=sw
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550 AORUS PRO AX/B550 AORUS PRO V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a l'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

S

D33006 RoHS
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG |CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fEARSR S5 S E20R ¢

ETh R B A M B A T

(1) HUSEEREIH AR RGEEE - JRECR0H > A F] RSt A 8
VERINEE o (RY PRI 2 (EF RS SR 2 R TEE R
TR TS EEE - ATLEATRIEE - ISIEEEEAEFE
T3 - BRI R B RF EEE A M E e e T -

() FERE G R AT 6 2 S A -

SEHER ~ JIIRYERE

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LA 2 At&dt= 4 HX[= UL ME AFESIES et LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADEF,

Wireless module approvals:

£ R
A TGN - JEIENER > MR
SIS o (SDRAPRSE MR 2 SR mE R

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX200NGW
United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan f#8#54 : Qatar CRA: CCAHT9LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
Australia ACMA: Serbia: A Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022 Ct
T D190021003 A A
UATR.028
P 5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE S IMDAW" L Urited Kinodoms
elarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ingapore - nited Kingdor:
TP (omphes;m:
l By. TordanTRC: IMDA standards
TRC/SS5/2019/122 08 02911 cA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA: P
Applicant number: D080001 i
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 [/
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 B L A:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

B SOIERMTY R— M ERFS/< —7 7 >/7): https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” KL R (35E): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” KL X (FR[EEE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

BB E e E M TRV @RGSR —7 71> 7) BEZEET BIciE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
e e = o ®
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 0

Warranty
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